Sl ER G BN e COURSIE

i e T

I' ]‘1H ,,r}f'\l(( iR

G TR ATILATTEON  ARNID
I \(.) i J‘! 'i Ajj U! I ‘ P g ! i; l.]J .".’\\. : "'J}z % ‘: )' Illl»\/;

NG O

s 7 AR | /AN i |3 | s I
Fiy {4 ] 1 s { t & i
A sl s s

JURN  S000



HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

NICOSIA - CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND
POWER SUPPLY OF A REMOTE
AGRICULTURAL HOUSE

BY
HADJICOSTIS CHRISTOS

E. 1212

JUNE 2000

3125



ii.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to my project
supervisor, Mr. S. Hadjioannou, Lecturer in the Electrical Engineering
Department of the HTI, for his valuable help and guidance in preparing
this project.

My thanks also to my family and friends for their support and guidance,
during my three year course at the Higher Technical Institute.



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND POWER SUPPLY OF A REMOTE
AGRICULTURAL HOUSE

By Christos Hadjicostis
This project, in its first chapter deals with the installation of the house using
supply from mains. This is the standard method used to provide power to a

building.

Chapter two deals with the installation of the same house using solar modules to
supply power to the house. Research is made to the total number of modules
needed and to the type of components needed to supply throughout the day

power.

Chapter three deals with the installation of the house using generator to supply
power. The same components are used in this case as in chapter two with the

difference that instead of solar module, a DC generator is used.

Chapter four deals with the installation using solar modules and generator. This
configuration allows the supply of more loads. The drawback of this method is

that it’s very expensive.
The final chapter deals with the water pumping and the irrigation of the rows of

the trees of the property. There is a description of its functions and options that

the system provides.

i



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER 1: SUPPLY FROM MAINS
1.1 Main introduction
1.2 Illumination

1.2.1 Definitions

1.2.2 lumination calculations
1.3 Lighting circuits

1.3.1 Lighting circuit 1 calculations
1.4 Ring circuits

1.4.1 Ring circuit 1 calculations
1.5 Fixed appliances

1.5.1 Cooker unit calculations

1.5.2 Water heater calculations

1.5.3 Refrigerator calculations
1.6 Earthing

1.6.1 Parts of the TT system
1.7 Main supply and diversity

1.7.1 Distribution case

1.7.2 Main supply cable
1.8 Costing calculations

1.8.1 Methods of costing

1.8.2 Costing table

1.8.3 Tolal costing

1.9 Conclusion

i

W W

O 0 th KB &~ W

11
11
13
15
18
18
19
19
19
22
22
23
24
25



CHAPTER 2: PURELY SOLAR SUPPLY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Solar systems

2.2.1 Small "Stand-Alone" System

2.2.2 "Hybrid" - Solar Electric and Generator
Combination System
2.2.3 "Utility Intertie"Grid-tie" Solar Systems

2.2.4 Complete "Stand-Alone" Solar System
2.3 Parts of a solar system
2.3.1 Photovoltaic modules
2.3.2 Solar batleries
2.3.3 Battery schematics
2.3.4 Solar current inverter
2.3.5 Charge controllers
2.4 Solar system calculations
2.4.1 Load calculations
2.4.2 Solar battery calculations
2.4.3 Solar modules calculations
2.4.4 Solar charge controller calculations
2.4.5 Solar inverter calculations
2.5 Solar wiring calculations
2.5.1 Cable from modules to inverter
2.5.2 Individual circuits
2.6 Costing table
2.6.1 Total costing
2.6.2 Payback period

2.7 Conclusion

26
26
26
27

28
29
30
30
30
31
32
35

36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
44

46
47



CHAPTER 3: PURELY GENERATOR SUPPLY

3.1
3%
343

34

R

3.0

3.7

Introduction

Basic usage of generators

Parts of a generator

2.6.2 Generators

3.3.2 Charge controllers

3.3.3 Batteries

3.3.4 Inverter

Generator system calculations
3.4.1 Load calculations

3.4.2 Battery calculation

3.4.3 Charge control calculation
3.4.4 Inverter calculation

3.4.5 DC generator size
Generator wiring calculations
3.5.1 Cable from generator to inverter
3.5.2 Individual circuits
Costing table

3.6.1 Total costing

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: SOLAR & GENERATOR SUPPLY

4.1
4.2

43

Introduction

"Hybrid" - Solar Electric and Generator Combination
System
Parts of the hybrid system

43.1 Generator
4.3.2 Photovoltaic modules

48
49
50
50
50
51
51
52
32
53
33
33
54
55
55

58
59
60

61
62

63
63
63



433
43.4
43.5
4.3.6

Charge controller
Battery charger
Batteries

Inverter

4.4 Hybrid system calculations

4.4.1
442
443
444
4.4.5
446
4.4.7

Load calculation

Battery calculation

Solar modules calculation
Hybrid charge control calculation
Hybrid inverter calculation

A.C generator size

Battery charger

4.5 Hybrid system wiring calculations

45.1
4.5.2
453
454a
4.5.4b
4.5.5

Cable from solar modules to inverter
Cable from generator to inverter

Cable from generator to water heater fuse
Distribution case

Main supply cable

Individual circuits

4.6 Costing tables

4.6.1

Total costing

4.7 Conclusion

63
64
64
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
68
68
69
69
70
71
72
72
73
74
75
76



CHAPTER 5: WATER PUMP & IRRIGATION SYSTEM

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Water pumps
5.3 Irrigation system
5.4 Costing
CONCLUSION

APPENDICES

vii

77
77
78
80
81



vV ¥V V¥V VvV ¥V ¥V ¥V V¥V V¥V V V¥V

ASSUMPTIONS

Height of all the rooms is 3m.

Height of the roof from the ground 3.25m

Height of the distribution boards and EAC cabinet from the floor is 1.5m
Height of all switches from the floor is 1.5m

Height of sockets outlets from the floor is 0.5m

External earth fault loop impedance is 1Q

Supply voltage for AC is 240V/50Hz and for DC 24V

Ci, Cg, Ca factors are all equal to 1

Wiring method is method 3 from IEE 16™ edition regulations

The prices are those of spring 2000.

The currency analogy of US dollar to CY pound is taken to be $1.6 per £1

vili



INTRODUCTION

In rural or undeveloped areas round the world, where the electricity supply does
not have a fully developed network it is a necessity to provide an alternative
source of power. This necessity lead in the discovery of new and renewable

energy sources. These forms of energy are studied in this project.

These sources can be renewable or can be produced by more conventional
means. The most usual renewable energy sources used worldwide are solar
energy, aeolian energy and hydro energy. Hydro energy needs lots of equipment
so it is not so commonly used in private properties. It is although an excellent

way to produce electricity when dams or waterfalls are present.

Solar energy is a very common way to produce electricity. It is not very
expensive but it requires large areas for the solar panels. Extra equipment such as
batteries or inverters is also needed. D.C voltage that the panels produce must be
converted to A.C, which are the typical home loads. A second reason the inverter
is needed is to be able to connect to the power grid of the electricity authority.

Batteries are for when the panels cannot produce electricity.

For our country, solar energy is a very good way to produce electricity since the
sun shines all year long. During the summer in Cyprus the daily constant
sunshine is more than eight hours. This amount of sun is enough to produce
sufficient electricity for a summerhouse on a mountain, which has minimum load

demand.

The solution of the problem of electricity supply in a small house located in a
rural area will be dealt in this project. There is no easy access for the EAC to
connect the house with the mains and for that purpose there is extra cost. So

other options should be considered for the supply of electricity.



In this project hybrid systems of supply will also be shown. Combinations will be
made between solar supply, mains and generators. This will be made to show
whether it is for the best financial interest of the consumer not to use a single
method of supply. There will also be special analysis about how long will take
for each method to pay pack if the EAC supply was chosen.

In the choosing process there are other things to consider. Things like the noise
of the diesel generators or the space needed to install the solar panels. So a
special study should be made in order to determine whether there is middle point
between those two methods. Between solar panels installation or generators

installation.

It is hoped that the following report will offer an alternative way to supply power
to homes. It is time to stop depend on the old type of fuels, the non-renewable
ones. It is time to start using new form of energy, which is environment friendly

and minimises the dependence of the entire country from liquid fuels.



