HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND POWER SUPPLY OF A REMOTE ACRECULTURAL HOUSE

E. 1.212

BY HADACOSTIC CHRISTOS

JUNE 2000

# **HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE**

### **NICOSIA – CYPRUS**

# **ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE**

# **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

# ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND POWER SUPPLY OF A REMOTE AGRICULTURAL HOUSE

# BY

# **HADJICOSTIS CHRISTOS**

# **E. 1212**

# **JUNE 2000**



#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

- I would like to express my sincere appreciation and thanks to my project supervisor, Mr. S. Hadjioannou, Lecturer in the Electrical Engineering Department of the HTI, for his valuable help and guidance in preparing this project.
- ii. My thanks also to my family and friends for their support and guidance, during my three year course at the Higher Technical Institute.

i

### ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION AND POWER SUPPLY OF A REMOTE AGRICULTURAL HOUSE

#### By Christos Hadjicostis

This project, in its first chapter deals with the installation of the house using supply from mains. This is the standard method used to provide power to a building.

Chapter two deals with the installation of the same house using solar modules to supply power to the house. Research is made to the total number of modules needed and to the type of components needed to supply throughout the day power.

Chapter three deals with the installation of the house using generator to supply power. The same components are used in this case as in chapter two with the difference that instead of solar module, a DC generator is used.

Chapter four deals with the installation using solar modules and generator. This configuration allows the supply of more loads. The drawback of this method is that it's very expensive.

The final chapter deals with the water pumping and the irrigation of the rows of the trees of the property. There is a description of its functions and options that the system provides.

# CONTENTS

INT	RODU	CTION		1
CHA	APTER	1: SUPPLY FROM MAINS	2	
1.1	Main	introduction		3
1.2	Illumi	nation		3
	1.2.1	Definitions	.1	3
	1.2.2	Illumination calculations		4
1.3	Lighti	ng circuits		5
	1.3.1	Lighting circuit 1 calculations	14 <sup>0</sup>	5
1.4	Ring o	circuits		8
	1.4.1	Ring circuit 1 calculations		8
1.5	Fixed	appliances		11
	1.5.1	Cooker unit calculations		11
	1.5.2	Water heater calculations		13
	1.5.3	Refrigerator calculations		15
1.6	Earthi	ng		18
	1.6.1	Parts of the TT system		18
1.7	Main	supply and diversity		19
	1.7.1	Distribution case		19
	1.7.2	Main supply cable		19
1.8	Costin	ig calculations		22
	1.8.1	Methods of costing		22
	1.8.2	Costing table		23
	1.8.3	Total costing		24
1.9	Concl	usion		25

### CHAPTER 2: PURELY SOLAR SUPPLY

2.1	Introduction			26
2.2	Solar s	ystems		26
	2.2.1	Small "Stand-Alone" System		26
	2.2.2	"Hybrid" - Solar Electric and Generator Combination System		27
	2.2.3	"Utility Intertie"Grid-tie" Solar Systems		28
	2.2.4	Complete "Stand-Alone" Solar System	./	29
2.3	Parts o	f a solar system		30
	2.3.1	Photovoltaic modules		30
	2.3.2	Solar batteries	<i>v</i> <sup>2</sup>	30
	2.3.3	Battery schematics		31
	2.3.4	Solar current inverter		32
	2.3.5	Charge controllers		35
2.4	Solar s	ystem calculations		36
	2.4.1	Load calculations		36
	2.4.2	Solar battery calculations		37
	2.4.3	Solar modules calculations		37
	2.4.4	Solar charge controller calculations		38
	2.4.5	Solar inverter calculations		38
2.5	Solar v	viring calculations		39
	2.5.1	Cable from modules to inverter		39
	2.5.2	Individual circuits		40
2.6	Costing	g table		44
	2.6.1	Total costing		45
	2.6.2	Payback period		46
2.7	Conclu	ision		47

### CHAPTER 3: PURELY GENERATOR SUPPLY

3.1	Introduction			48
3.2	Basic usage of generators		49	
3.3	Parts o	f a generator		50
	2.6.2	Generators		50
	3.3.2	Charge controllers		50
	3.3.3	Batteries	,	51
	3.3.4	Inverter		51
3.4	Genera	tor system calculations		52
	3.4.1	Load calculations		52
	3.4.2	Battery calculation		53
	3.4.3	Charge control calculation		53
	3.4.4	Inverter calculation		53
	3.4.5	DC generator size		54
3.5	Genera	tor wiring calculations		55
	3.5.1	Cable from generator to inverter		55
	3.5.2	Individual circuits		56
3.6	Costin	g table		58
	3.6.1	Total costing		59
3.7	Conclu	ision		60

#### CHAPTER 4: SOLAR & GENERATOR SUPPLY

4.1	Introdu	action	61
4.2	"Hybri Systen	id" - Solar Electric and Generator Combination	62
4.3	Parts of the hybrid system		63
	4.3.1	Generator	63
	4.3.2	Photovoltaic modules	63

	4.3.3	Charge controller	63
	4.3.4	Battery charger	64
	4.3.5	Batteries	64
	4.3.6	Inverter	65
4.4	Hybrid	system calculations	66
	4.4.1	Load calculation	66
	4.4.2	Battery calculation	67
	4.4.3	Solar modules calculation	67
	4.4.4	Hybrid charge control calculation	68
	4.4.5	Hybrid inverter calculation	68
	4.4.6	A.C generator size	68
	4.4.7	Battery charger	68
4.5	Hybrid	system wiring calculations	69
	4.5.1	Cable from solar modules to inverter	69
	4.5.2	Cable from generator to inverter	70
	4.5.3	Cable from generator to water heater fuse	71
	4.5.4a	Distribution case	72
	4.5.4b	Main supply cable	72
	4.5.5	Individual circuits	73
4.6	Costing	g tables	74
	4.6.1	Total costing	75
4.7	Conclu	sion	76

CHAPTER 5: WATER PUMP & IRRIGATION SYSTEM

5.1	Introduction		
5.2	Water pumps		77
5.3	Irrigation system		78
5.4	Costing		80
CON	ICLUSION		81
		/	
APP	ENDICES	l.	

# **ASSUMPTIONS**

- > Height of all the rooms is 3m.
- > Height of the roof from the ground 3.25m
- > Height of the distribution boards and EAC cabinet from the floor is 1.5m

1

- > Height of all switches from the floor is 1.5m
- > Height of sockets outlets from the floor is 0.5m
- > External earth fault loop impedance is  $1\Omega$
- ➢ Supply voltage for AC is 240V/50Hz and for DC 24V
- > Ci, Cg, Ca factors are all equal to 1
- ▶ Wiring method is method 3 from IEE 16<sup>th</sup> edition regulations
- $\triangleright$  The prices are those of spring 2000.
- ▶ The currency analogy of US dollar to CY pound is taken to be \$1.6 per £1

#### **INTRODUCTION**

In rural or undeveloped areas round the world, where the electricity supply does not have a fully developed network it is a necessity to provide an alternative source of power. This necessity lead in the discovery of new and renewable energy sources. These forms of energy are studied in this project.

These sources can be renewable or can be produced by more conventional means. The most usual renewable energy sources used worldwide are solar energy, aeolian energy and hydro energy. Hydro energy needs lots of equipment so it is not so commonly used in private properties. It is although an excellent way to produce electricity when dams or waterfalls are present.

Solar energy is a very common way to produce electricity. It is not very expensive but it requires large areas for the solar panels. Extra equipment such as batteries or inverters is also needed. D.C voltage that the panels produce must be converted to A.C, which are the typical home loads. A second reason the inverter is needed is to be able to connect to the power grid of the electricity authority. Batteries are for when the panels cannot produce electricity.

For our country, solar energy is a very good way to produce electricity since the sun shines all year long. During the summer in Cyprus the daily constant sunshine is more than eight hours. This amount of sun is enough to produce sufficient electricity for a summerhouse on a mountain, which has minimum load demand.

The solution of the problem of electricity supply in a small house located in a rural area will be dealt in this project. There is no easy access for the EAC to connect the house with the mains and for that purpose there is extra cost. So other options should be considered for the supply of electricity.

1

In this project hybrid systems of supply will also be shown. Combinations will be made between solar supply, mains and generators. This will be made to show whether it is for the best financial interest of the consumer not to use a single method of supply. There will also be special analysis about how long will take for each method to pay pack if the EAC supply was chosen.

In the choosing process there are other things to consider. Things like the noise of the diesel generators or the space needed to install the solar panels. So a special study should be made in order to determine whether there is middle point between those two methods. Between solar panels installation or generators installation.

It is hoped that the following report will offer an alternative way to supply power to homes. It is time to stop depend on the old type of fuels, the non-renewable ones. It is time to start using new form of energy, which is environment friendly and minimises the dependence of the entire country from liquid fuels.